# Sixty-second Legislative Assembly of North Dakota In Regular Session Commencing Tuesday, January 4, 2011

HOUSE BILL NO. 1433 (Representatives S. Meyer, Devlin, Koppelman, Kilichowski) (Senators Lyson, Nodland)

AN ACT to create and enact a new section to chapter 43-30 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to regulation of investigative and security services; and to amend and reenact section 12-63-11 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to licensure of peace officers.

### BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA:

**SECTION 1. AMENDMENT.** Section 12-63-11 of the North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows:

## 12-63-11. Renewal of license.

- A license expires three years from the date of its issuance and must be renewed in the
  manner prescribed by the board and on payment of a renewal fee and on a show of proof that
  the individual has met the requirements established by the board for continuing education.
  The board may provide for the late renewal of a license on payment of a late fee, but a late
  renewal of a license may not be granted more than one year after expiration of the license.
- 2. On request, the board shall grant inactive status to a licensee who does not perform the duties of a peace officer or is no longer employed by a criminal justice agency. A licensee may retain inactive status indefinitely if the licensee maintains continuing education requirements and renews the license in accordance with board requirements. A licensee on inactive status shall meet the same qualifications, testing, and insurance requirements as are required by law and rule for a licensee on active status.

**SECTION 2.** A new section to chapter 43-30 of the North Dakota Century Code is created and enacted as follows:

#### Peace officers.

Notwithstanding section 12.1-13-04, the board may issue a license to an individual who is a peace officer if the license issued to that peace officer under chapter 12-63 is on inactive status.

# H. B. NO. 1433 - PAGE 2

	Speaker of the House			President of the Senate	
	Chief C	clerk of the House		Secretary of the Senate	
				Representatives of ls of that body as Ho	
House Vote:	Yeas 91	Nays 0	Absent 3		
Senate Vote:	Yeas 46	Nays 0	Absent 1		
Received by th	e Governor at _	M. on		Chief Clerk of the I	
Approved at	M. on _				, 2011.
Filed in this offi	ice this	day of		Governor	. 2011.
	clock				, , , ,
•				Secretary of State	